enacted or substantively enacted at the time of the asset or liability is recovered or settled, and be
recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income as tax expense.

(e) Employee benefits

The pension cost in the interim period was calculated and disclosed on a year-to-date basis by using
the actuarially determined pension cost rate at the end of the prior fiscal year.

(f) Reasons and effects of the restatement of financial statements

After the assessment of its management, the Group changed its calculation of inventory cost from
weighted average method to weighted moving average method  effective January 1, 2023 in order to
provide reliable and more relevant information on the impact of the relevant transaction on the
financial statements, financial performance or cash flow of the enterprise.

In accordance with IAS 8 accounting policy, if there are changes in accounting estimates and errors,
this accounting policy should be applied retroactively. The restated comparative information and the
impact of the change in accounting policy on the Group’s consolidated financial report for the three
months ended March 31, 2022 are explained as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

January 1, 2022

Accounts
Before

restatement Adjustment
After

restatement
Inventories $ 223,277 (5,621) 217,656
Retained earnings 1,944,149 (5,621) 1,938,528

(Continued)

11

SHAN-LOONG TRANSPORTATION CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2022

Accounts
Before

restatement Adjustment
After

restatement
Inventories $ 240,768 (7,838) 232,930
Retained earnings 1,990,500 (7,838) 1,982,662

December 31, 2022

Accounts
Before

restatement Adjustment
After

restatement
Inventories $ 280,884 (6,367) 274,517
Retained earnings 1,902,158 (6,367) 1,895,791

Consolidated statement of Comprehensive Income

For the three months ended March 31, 2022

Accounts

For the three
months

ended March
31, 2023

Before
restatement Adjustment

After
restatement

Operating costs $ 3,620,819 4,373,466 2,217 4,375,683
Basic earnings per share (NTD) 0.22 0.34 (0.02) 0.32

(5) Significant accounting assumptions and judgments, and major sources of estimation uncertainty:

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with the Regulations and IFRSs (in
accordance with IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” and endorsed by the FSC) requires management to
make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the accounting policies and the
reported amount of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The preparation of the consolidated interim financial statements, estimates and underlying assumptions are